

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND RECLAMATION COMMISSION**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| In the Matter of: |) | |
| AA QUARRY LLC, |) | |
| AA Quarry Site #2462 |) | |
| Johnson County, Missouri, |) | Proceeding Under |
| New Site Permit Application |) | The Land Reclamation Act |
| |) | §§ 444.760 – 444.789, RSMo |
| DAVID EARLS, <i>et al</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Petitioners,</i> |) | Permit #1094 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES, |) | |
| KEVIN MOHAMMADI, |) | |
| Staff Director, |) | |
| Land Reclamation Program, |) | |
| Division of Environmental Quality, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Respondent,</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| AA QUARRY LLC, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Applicant.</i> |) | |

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR REQUEST THAT THE LAND
RECLAMATION COMMISSION DENY APPLICANT A PERMIT TO
CONSTRUCT A LIMESTONE QUARRY IN JOHNSON COUNTY, MISSOURI**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS DAVID EARLS, *ET AL.*

DAVID L. ZEILER MO #46806
Zeiler Law Firm, LC
2012 NW South Outer Road
Blue Springs, Missouri 64014
Telephone: (816) 721-4691
Fax: (816) 517.2615
E-mail: dzeiler@zeilerlawfirm.net

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 A. Nature of the case.....1

 B. Procedural History.....1

 C. Summary of the Argument.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. **THE LAND RECLAMATION COMMISSION MUST DENY THE PERMIT FOR AA QUARRY BECAUSE OF ITS PERSISTENT NON-COMPLIANCE TO DATE, AND LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE NON-COMPLIANCE UNDER R.S. Mo. § 444.773.**

 A. Standard of Review

 B. Evidence of Non-compliance under R.S. Mo. § 444.773.4.

 II. **AA QUARRY’S PERMIT MUST BE DENIED AS THE COMPANY HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND HAS CONTINUALLY ENGAGED IN ACTS DETRIMENTAL TO THE ENVIRONMENT.**

 III. **SAFETY ISSUES AND HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS ALONG AA HIGHWAY RENDER IT UNFIT FOR QUARRY-RELATED ACTIVITIES.**

 A. Impairment to the Health and Safety of Drivers and Pedestrians Along AA Highway.

 B. The Condition of AA Highway Cannot Support the Quarry’s Added Traffic and the State Should Not Bear the Increased Maintenance Costs for the Benefit of a Single Business.

 IV. **THE QUARRY WILL RESULT IN DECREASED PROPERTY VALUES THAT IMPACT THE LIVELIHOOD OF THE COUNTY AND ITS RESIDENTS.**

 A. Proximity to Established Quarries.

 B. Sales Tax Revenue.

 C. Aggregate Decline in Property Values.

 V. **AA QUARRY’S PERMIT REQUEST MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE QUARRY NEGATIVELY IMPACTS THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND LIVELIHOOD OF SURROUNDING RESIDENTS.**

 A. Mr. Edward Earls.

 B. Mr. William Gard.

 C. Horse Riders.

 VI. **THE QUARRY ACTIVITIES WILL IMPACT THE LIVELIHOOD OF RESIDENT BUSINESS OWNERS.**

 A. Solutions 4 Fundraising

 B. Chiropractic Practice/Alliance of Divine Love Ministry

 C. M&D Motorsports

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASE LAW | PAGE NUMBER |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Lake Ozark et al. v. Mo. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Martin Marietta Minerals, Inc. v. Bd. Of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 246 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. Ap. W.D. 2007)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY | |
| 444.773, RSMo (2012)..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 24 |
| 644.051, RSMo (2012)..... | 6 |
| 644.056, RSMo (2012)..... | 7 |
| 644.082, RSMo (2012)..... | 6 |
| SECONDARY AUTHORITY | |
| 10 CSR 40-10.020..... | 11 |
| 10 CSR 40-10.040..... | 1 |
| 10 CSR40-10.050..... | 4, 8, 9, 10 |
| 10 CSR 40-10.080..... | 1 |
| 10 CSR 22-2.050..... | 9 |
| 10 CSR 22-1.020..... | 9 |
| Kevin Mohammadi, <i>Memorandum To Land Reclamation Commission</i> , April 2, 2013..... | 1, 12, 14 |
| Minutes of the Land Reclamation Commission Meeting, May 23, 2013..... | 4, 15 |
| Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Section 401 Water Quality Certification: Protecting Missouri's Wetlands: Water Protection Program Fact Sheet..... | 6 |
| Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Compliance and Enforcement Water Protection Program..... | 7 |
| The Compliance Manual for the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (2007)..... | 8 |
| National Library of Medicine, Down Syndrome, www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmedhealth/PMH0001992/#adam_000997.disease.symptoms , June 16, 2012..... | 17 |
| National Institute of Mental Health, http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/topics/post-traumatic-stress-disorder-ptsd/index.shtml , last visited August 2, 2013..... | 19 |
